
MEETING

PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 5TH JANUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri

Councillor Jess Brayne 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 

Substitute Members

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 

Councillor Lisa Rutter 
Councillor Alison Moore

Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, public questions or 
comments must be submitted by 10.00AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10.00AM on Friday 30 
December 2016. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Proposed indicators for the Corporate Plan - 2017/18 addendum 11 - 40

8.  Risk Management Framework 41 - 78

9.  Progress report on the Barnet with Cambridge Education 
partnership 

79 - 88

10.  Extending the remit of the Member-led Working Group for the Year 
Four Review of the  DRS Partnering Contract 

89 - 98

11.  Committee Forward Work Programme 99 - 106

12.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 



building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

15 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman of the Performance and Contract Management Committee, Councillor 
Anthony Finn welcomed all attendants to the meeting.

RESOLVED that subject to the addition of the names of Councillor Arjun Mittra and 
Councillor Barry Rawlings (Substitute) on the front page, the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 6 September 2016 be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Interests declared

John Marshall 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
School Governor at various schools in Barnet. 

Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Council appointed Director for Barnet Group, 
Your Choice Barnet and Barnet Homes.

Arjun Mittra 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being tenant 
of Barnet Homes.
interest by virtue of currently working for the 
GLA

Jess Brayne 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
leasehold tenant together with her partner of 
Barnet Homes.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions and the public answers 
which were published ahead of the meeting. Responses to the supplementary public 
questions were provided verbally by Officers at the meeting. 

Mr John Dix addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation to agenda 
item 8 (Year Three Review of Customer and Support Group (CSG) Contract).

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none. 

7.   QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2016/17 

The Chairman introduced the item and invited the Interim Strategic Lead for Programmes 
& Performance, Jamie Masraff to present the item. 

Mr Masraff provided a verbal summary to the Committee about the progress for Quarter 
2 against the Corporate Plan. 

The Head of Customer Strategy and Programmes, Kari Manovitch updated the 
Committee about the positive direction of travel in terms of customer experience. She 
noted that the overall customer service ratings for this quarter are above targets and 
performing well. 

Following a query from the Committee about improving usage of web forms, Ms 
Manovitch stated that figures shown are not fully reflective as this 
[...]
on of Full Council. The referral was supported by all Members of the 
Committee. 

9.   WEB IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 

The Chairman welcomed Kari Manovitch, Head of Customer Strategy & Programmes 
and Andy Ralphs, Head of Customer Services, Capita Local Government. 

Ms Manovitch presented the report and noted the actions taken forward to improve the 
customer experience on the Council’s website. Following a request from the Committee, 
Ms Manovitch acknowledged the need to distinguish complaints that are resolved as 
opposed to those marked as closed. 

It was RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the progress being made and endorsed the continuation 
of work required to continuously improve the website.

10.   IT UPDATE 

Jenny Obee, Head of Information Management and Brett Holtom, Barnet IT Account 
Director, Capita joined the meeting to present the report. Ms Obee briefed the Committee 
about the improvements and Mr Holtom noted the improvements made to the IT Network 
Estate. It was noted that following a period of transition for IT, there had been further 
emphasis to ensure the right structure is in place to improve performance and support 
future IT provision. 

Following discussion, Councillor Arjun Mittra moved a motion which was seconded:
That in relation to ITDR, the Committee receive an update report setting out details of re-
compensation options. 

The votes in relation to the motion were declared as follows:
For 5
Against 6
Abstentions 0

The motion was therefore declared lost.

The Chairman moved to the recommendations as set out in the report. It was 
RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted and commented as above on the improvements that 
have taken place in the IT service.
 

11.   PARKING ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT EXTENSION 

9



6

The Committee noted that in May 2016, the Environment Committee approved an 
extension of the Council’s Parking Enforcement Contract with NSL for a period of 18 
months. 

Following a query from the Committee on performance data, it was noted that a service 
improvement plan is in place along with key performance indicators. In addition, the 
review of options will continue which includes the possibility of joining with other 
neighbouring London boroughs on procuring a new joint parking contract.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the enclosed report.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme which is a standing item on the 
agenda, listing the business for 2016-2017. The Committee agreed to receive an update 
on the Council’s Enablement Contract, to consider the performance issues that had 
arisen, lessons learnt and measures taken.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered and commented as above on the items included in 
the 2016-2017 work programme in Appendix A.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

14.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved the motion to exclude the press and public from the meeting on 
the grounds that the discussion will involve information relating to financial and business 
and by virtue of the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Localism Act 2011. 

The public gallery was cleared.  

15.   YEAR THREE REVIEW OF CUSTOMER AND SUPPORT GROUP (CSG) 
CONTRACT (EXEMPT) 

The Committee noted the information set out in the exempt appendices. 

16.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.59 pm

10



1

Summary
This report sets out the proposed indicators for the Corporate Plan – 2017/18 addendum., 
which will, in turn, be considered by Policy and Resources Committee on 23 February 
2017.

Recommendations
1. That the Committee review the proposed indicators for the Corporate Plan - 2017/18 

addendum and make recommendations for any changes prior to approval of the 
Corporate Plan - 2017/18 addendum by the Policy and Resources Committee on 23 
February 2017.

 

Performance  and  Contract 
Management Committee

5 Januar
[...]
e paper on pages 15-20.  Approximately half 
of the indicators will be monitored on a quarterly basis, with the remainder 
monitored bi-annually or annually.

1.7 The proposed 2017/18 targets and any revisions to 2019/20 targets are 
presented in ‘red’ text. 

1.8 A number of indicators will be monitored in 2017/18 with no targets set. This is 
either to allow a baseline to be established for the first year that the indicator 
has been used, or where due to the nature of the indicator it is not appropriate 
for a target to be set. 

Member Review

1.8 Members are invited to review the proposed indicators for the  Corporate Plan 
- 2017/18 addendum (Appendix A) and make any recommendations for 
changes prior to approval by the Policy and Resources Committee on 23 
February 2017.

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 A key element of effective strategic and financial management is for the 
council to have comprehensive business plans in place that ensure there is a 
clear strategy for addressing future challenges, particularly in the context of 
continuing budget and demand pressures (resulting from demographic and 
legislative changes), delivering local priorities and allocating resources 
effectively.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 There is no statutory duty to have a Corporate Plan or Commissioning Plans, 
but it is considered to be good practice to have comprehensive business plans 
in place that ensure the council’s vision for the future is clearly set out and 
transparent.

4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

13



4.1 The refreshed Corporate Plan and Commissioning Plans will be presented to 
the Policy and Resources Committee and Theme Committees between mid-
February and May 2017. Revisions to the business plans will be 
communicated internally and with key stakeholders.

5 IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 This report invites Members to review the proposed indicators in the 
Corporate Plan – 2017/
[...]
tor – currently targets set to 2017/18 only. 
9 The 2016/17 target is 375 units. Target for 2017/18 will be set in February 2017.

25



8

Ref Indicator 2016/17
 Target

2016/17 
Q1 Result

2016/17 
Q2 Result

2017/18 
Target

2019/20 
Target Service Comment

CPI
Re/S3
(Annual)
Re/SK3

Reduce the number of "Vacant High Street 
Properties" across the borough

2.5% 
better 
than 

comparabl
e boroughs

6.9%
(Q1 Target 
No higher 

than 
7.85%)

Not 
reported – 

due Q1 
17/18

2.5% better 
than 

comparable 
boroughs

2.5% better 
than 

comparable 
boroughs

Re

Comparable 
boroughs 

(Bromley, Ealing, 
Haringey, 

Lewisham, Brent 
and Harrow) 

average = 7.15% 
vacancy rates in 

15/16 

CPI Re/S14
(Annual)

Business satisfaction with the council and 
area (local survey)10 TBC11

Not 
reported – 

due Q4 
16/17

Not 
reported – 

due Q4 
16/17

Monitor TBC Re

CPI CG/S27 Percentage of council spend (excluding 
direct debits) with local businesses Monitor 49% 51% Monitor Monitor Commissioning 

Group

One public estate

CPI – 
chan
ged 
from 
SPI

CG/C25
(Annual) Income from the estate

£2.20m
(Sep 15-
Aug 16)

£2.20m
(Sep 15-
Aug16)

Not 
reported – 

due Q1 
17/18

£3.37m Increase Commissioning 
Group - Estates

New Corporate 
Plan indicator

10 New methodology for survey to be confirmed.  Target set as Monitor for 2017/18 whilst baseline identified.
11 New methodology for survey to be confirmed.

26



9

Building resilience in residents and managing demand (Fairness)

We will focus on the strengths and opportunities in our communities and target resources at those most in need.  The council will support residents to stay 
independent for as long as possible through equipping people to help themselves and intervening early to address issues as they arise rather than waiting 
until they reach a critical stage.  The following activities and indicators will monitor our progress against these commitments. 

Key areas of focus How this contributes to the Corporate Pla
[...]
 The 
Framework sets out the detail of the council’s approach, embedding important tenets and 
implementing findings from the 2016 internal audit report.  It includes the risk management 
process; the various levels of risk registers; criteria for assessing risk; the respective roles 
of officers, senior managers, members and partners; and how the arrangements apply to 
commissioned services, programmes and projects.
 
This report highlights the main elements in the risk management process, and the 
Committee’s oversight role in relation to risk management.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes and comments on the Risk Management 

Framework. 

Performance  and  Contract 
Management Committee

5 January 2016
 

Title Risk Management Framework

Report of Interim Chief Operating Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Risk Management Framework

Officer Contact Details 
Jamie Masraff – Strategic Lead, Programmes and 
Performance, LBB
jamie.masraff@barnet.gov.uk

41

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:jamie.masraff@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Following the recent review of Barnet’s approach to risk management, an 
updated Risk Management Framework has been developed. This was 
approved by the Committee at its meeting on 15th November 2016, where 
Members requested that it be brought back for further discussion at this 
meeting.

1.2 The Framework identifies the steps that are carried out in managing a risk, 
including:

 Identification
 Assessment
 Response
 Monitoring 
 Reporting, and 
 Escalation.

 
1.3 Risk assessment involves scoring a risk  using criteria included in the 

Framework. This consists of scoring the likelihood of it occurring from one to 
five, and the same for its impact, with an overall score calculated by 
multiplying the two together (for a maximum of 25). A decision is then taken 
on how best to respond (i.e. treat, terminate, tolerate or transfer the risk). If 
[...]
reports on the outcome of a contractual commitment by Cambridge Education to 
review services within the first 100 days of the contract.

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

5th January 2017

Title Progress report on the Barnet with Cambridge 
Education partnership

Report of
Commissioning Director, Children and Young People

Commercial Director

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday, Commissioning Director, Children and Young 
People and the Director of Children’s Services
Chris.munday@Barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 2858

Caroline Woolf, Commercial Director
Caroline.woolf@barnet.gov.uk

Ian Harrison, Education and Skills Director
Ian.j.harrison@Barnet.gov.uk; 
0208 359 7692

79

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.j.harrison@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Performance and Contract Monitoring Committee consider and note 

the progress and performance of the strategic partnership with Cambridge 
Education since commencement on the 1st April 2016.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 In April 2016, Barnet entered into a new seven year strategic partnership with 
Cambridge Education (CE) to provide the council’s education services. The 
partnership was established in consultation with Barnet schools following a 
detailed options appraisal and procurement process as set out in the report 
approved by the Council on 8th December 2015. The aim of establishing the 
partnership was to 

 Maintain Barnet’s excellent education offer;
 Maintain an excellent relationship between the Council and schools
 Achieve the budget savings target for the service up to 2020.

1.2 The partnership is governed by a series of boards on which schools are 
represented that steer the strategic direction of the partnership in delivering 
school improvement, services for children with special educational needs and 
school place planning. 

1.3 The contractual arrangemen
[...]
010.  Steps have been taken to 
resolve these issues as set out in paragraphs 1.30 to 1.32 above.

5.6 Consultation and Engagement
None

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

           Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee, Agenda Item 7, 
Education and Skills, Future Delivery of Services, 18th November 2015 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=697&MId=8259&
Ver=4

     
Council, Education and Skills, Future Delivery of Services, 8th December 2015
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8341&
Ver=4 

87

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=697&MId=8259&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=697&MId=8259&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
At its meeting on 7th January 2016, the Performance and Contract Management Committee 
established a Member-led Working Group (the Group) to oversee the Year Three Review 
of the Customer and Support Group (CSG) contract.  That Group met throughout 2016 to 
steer the work of the Review and agree the recommendations arising from it.  At its 
meeting on 15th November 2016, the Committee agreed that the Group should continue to 
meet until the end of March 2017, to oversee the completion of the Review.

The DRS Partnering Contract (the Re Contract) provides for a similar, year four, contract 
review process, which is due to commence in January 2017.  The purpose of this report is 
to seek the Committee’s agreement to extend the remit of the established Member-led 
Working Group to provide oversight of the Year Four Re Contract Review.

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

5th January 2017
 

Title 

Extending the remit of the Member-led 
Working Group for the Year Four 
Review of the  DRS Partnering 
Contract

Report of Chief Operating Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Clause 37.4 of Re Contract

Officer Contact Details 

Caroline Woolf – Commercial Director
caroline.woolf@barnet.gov.uk

Deborah Hinde – Contract Review Manager 
deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk 

89

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:caroline.woolf@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Committee agrees that the remit of the established Member-led 

Working Group be extended to provide oversight of the Year Four Re Contract 
Review and that it continues to meet, as required, to fulfil that purpose.

2. That the Committee agrees that the role of the Working Group will be to 
provide Member oversight to the Year Four Re Contract Review, including:

 providing strategic direction to the Review;
 agreeing the overall aims, objectives and desired outcomes of the Review;
 considering and challenging the evidence; and
 agreeing the recommendations to Committee.

3. That the Committee nominates and appoints five Members to the Working 
Group, as set out under section 1.6 of the report.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Re contract commenced on the 1st October 2013 and allows for a review 
at the end of year four. 

1.2 The contractual arrangements for conducting the review are set out in clause 
37.4 of the contract, a copy of which is attached as Appendix A.  The review 
process is designed to give both parties an opportunity to:  consider what is 
working well; identify areas for improvement; and to consider the changing 
needs and priorities of the council.  It is intended that the Review will 
commence in January 2017, with a view to it being substantially completed by 
July 2017.  It is further intended that the Review will be conducted in a similar 
manner to the CSG Contract Review, with the collection and consideration of 
evidence leading to constructive dialogue with Capita Business Services Ltd, 
to agree any changes required to the contract.

1.3 At its meeting on 7th January 2016, the Performance and Contract 
Management Committee established a Member-led Working Group to 
oversee the year three review of the Customer and Support Group (CSG) 
contract.  That Group met throughout 2016 to steer the work of the Review 
and agree the recommendations arising from it.  At its meeting on 15th 
November 2016, the Committee agreed that the Group should continue to 
meet until the end of March 2017, to oversee the completion of the Review.

1.4 The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s agreement to extend the 
remit of the established Member-led Working Group to provide oversight of 
the Year Four Re Contract Review.

1.5 Members of the Group to date have been:

Councillor Geoffrey Cooke

90



Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.6 It is proposed that the political representation on the Group should remain the 
same, i.e. three Conservative and two Labour Members, and that the 
Committee decides on whether to continue with the existing membership or to 
appoint new Members from the current Committee membership.

1.7 It is further proposed that the role of the Working Group will be to provide 
Member oversight to the Year Four Re Contract Review, including:

 providing strategic direction to the Review;
 agreeing the overall aims, objectives and desired outcomes of the Review;
 considering and challenging the evidence;
 agreeing the recommendations to Committee.

1.8 Progress reports on the conduct of the Review will be brought to the 
Committee.  It is anticipated that the key findings and recommendations from 
the Review will be brought to the Committee in July 2017.  This will require an 
additional meeting to be organised, as the current schedule provides for 
meetings in June 2017 and November 2017.

1.9 Members are asked to note that the contract provides for a comprehensive 
benchmarking exercise, covering cost and service quality, to be carried out in 
conjunction with the Review.

1.10 As part of the early planning for the Review, a consultation and engagement 
plan will be dra
[...]
amme in Appendix A.

Recommendation
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2017 

work programme in Appendix A.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Performance and Contract Management Committee’s work programme 
2017 indicates forthcoming items of business.

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year. 

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

5 January 2017
 

Title Committee Work Programme

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Committee Work Programme 2017

Officer Contact Details 
Salar Rida, Governance Officer
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 7113

99

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk


1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme having regard to its terms of 
reference. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The compilation and review of work programme is intended to assist the 
Committee to plan and manage its work across the municipal year.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Any alterations made by the Committee to its Work Programme will be 
published on the Council’s website.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1.1 The Committee Work Programme is in accordance with the Council’s strategic 
objectives and priorities as stated in the Corporate Plan 2015-20.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.

5.3 Social Value

5.3.1 The Committee is advised that the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2013 
requires people who commission public services to think about how they can 
also secure wider social, economic and enviro
[...]
er 
Strategy and Programmes, Commercial

Katherine Lyon, Head of Customer 
Services and Transformation, Capita

Chris Melia
Customer Experience Manager, Capita

Non key

105



Subject Decision requested Report Of Type
Education and Skills 
Contract – update on 
KPI’s

At the meeting on 31st May 2016, the 
Committee agreed to receive regular 
update reports and within 6-9 months 
a report on performance against the 
KPI’s in relation to the Education and 
Skills Contract. 

Val White, Programme Director 
Education and Learning

Non key

To be allocated

Re Contract Review To review and receive update report. Stephen Evans
Interim Chief Operating Officer

Non key

Clienting Arrangements 
- Customer & Support 
Group (CSG) Contract

At its meeting on 31st May 2016, the 
Committee noted the clienting and 
contract management arrangements 
in place in respect of the CSG 
contract and requested to receive an 
update report at a future meeting for 
the purposes of monitoring the 
arrangements.

Stephen Evans
Interim Chief Operating Officer

Non key

106


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Proposed indicators for the Corporate Plan - 2017/18 addendum
	Appendix A - Proposed indicators for Corporate Plan - 2017-18

	8 Risk Management Framework
	Appendix A - Risk Management Framework

	9 Progress report on the Barnet with Cambridge Education partnership
	10 Extending the remit of the Member-led Working Group for the Year Four Review of the  DRS Partnering Contract
	Appendix A Clause 37 4

	11 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Committee Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

5 January 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor John Marshall

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Anthony Finn Chairman of the Committee, opened the meeting and welcomed 
all attendants. 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 November 
2016 be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Interests declared

John Marshall 7, 9 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
School Governor at various schools in 
Barnet. 

Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Council appointed Director for Barnet Group, 
Your Choice Barnet and Barnet Homes.

Jess Brayne 7 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
leasehold tenant together with her partner of 
Barnet Homes.

Arjun Mittra 7 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
tenant of Barnet Homes and currently 
working for the GLA

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 



2

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none. 

7.   PROPOSED INDICATORS FOR THE CORPORATE PLAN - 2017/18 ADDENDUM 

The Chairman welcomed the report and invited Jamie Masraff, Interim Strategic Lead for 
Programmes & Performance to present the report. Mr Masraff introduced the report and 
noted that each year, priorities and indicators are reviewed including refreshed activities 
and targets for 2017/18.

The Committee requested information as to the interpretation of the 2019/20 target for 
AC/S1 under the heading ‘Top 25% in England’ and whether Barnet is on target. 
(Action) 

A Committee Member raised concerns about the indicator, which was below target, for 
percentage of residents who are satisfied with repair of roads. 

Following a query about the national average target, the Programme Director for 
Education and Learning Val White stated that the number of Looked after Children in any 
cohort is of a small size and as a result of which the target has been set against the 
national average.  

In relation to the indicator for business survival rate across the borough (Re/S1) Mr 
Masraff explained that the comparable boroughs are the data holders with sufficiently 
comparable characteristics to Barnet. It was noted that the target will be reviewed and 
where necessary amended.

The details of the indicators for KPI01 and KPI05 (p25) under regeneration and 
infrastructure were agreed to include the wording ‘net homes’ completed.

A request was made by Committee Members about the area of focus for regeneration 
and infrastructure (p25) in order to provide a measure for true reflection. It was requested 
that the percentage of affordable homes be included in the Corporate Plan. (Action)

It was agreed that an update report be provided to the Committee setting out the 
affordable housing target, the methodology used and the performance against it. 
(Action)  

The Committee noted that further information is needed in relation to (CG/S27) 
percentage of council spend (excluding direct debits) with local businesses – to clarify 
what the spend entails. (Action) 

Mr Masraff noted that in respect of the indicator EH021 Compliance with licensing 
requirements for Houses in Multiple Occupation, the target for 2017-18 set at 60% will 
also be reviewed as part of the Re Contract Review.



3

It was RESOLVED:

That the Committee reviewed the proposed indicators for the Corporate Plan - 
2017/18 addendum and made recommendations as above for any changes prior to 
approval of the Corporate Plan - 2017/18 addendum by the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 23 February 2017.

8.   RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the updated Risk Management 
Framework following work undertaken to implement the finding from the 2016 internal 
audit report.

Mr Masraff presented the report and briefed the Committee about the risk management 
process, the respective roles of stakeholders and how the arrangements apply to 
commissioned services, programmes and projects.

The Chairman of the Committee requested to be consulted by officers in relation to 
escalated high level risks at an earlier stage. This is due to the time gap which may take 
place between occurrence and the next available PCMC meeting. (Action) 

The Committee noted the need for appropriate ownership of the risks and periodic 
reviews of the risk champions - including where the nominated risk champions have 
moved post. (Action) 

It was RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted and commented as above on the Risk Management 
Framework.

9.   PROGRESS REPORT ON THE BARNET WITH CAMBRIDGE EDUCATION 
PARTNERSHIP 

The Chairman introduced the report and welcomed Val White and Ian Harrison to join the 
table. 

Ms White provided an update as to the progress made during the six months since the 
commencement of the strategic partnership between Barnet and Cambridge Education. 
It was noted that overall the transition has been a positive experience with governance 
and monitoring arrangements being put in place as well as good involvement with 
schools.

Mr Harrison noted the significant improvements made in prioritising new Education, 
Health and Care plans to ensure timely completion and increasing participation in the 
assessment process.

The Committee welcomed the report. Following a request from the Committee to receive 
the outcome of satisfaction surveys with schools, it was noted that an annual update 
report will be brought back to the Committee. (Action: Forward Work Plan)   



4

In response to a comment about the need for strategic direction, Mr Harrison also 
highlighted the importance of a strategic advisory capacity of the governing clerk to 
schools.

RESOLVED:

That the Performance and Contract Monitoring Committee considered and noted 
the progress and performance of the strategic partnership with Cambridge 
Education since commencement on the 1 st April 2016. 

10.   EXTENDING THE REMIT OF THE MEMBER-LED WORKING GROUP FOR THE 
YEAR FOUR REVIEW OF THE  DRS PARTNERING CONTRACT 

The Chairman introduced the report.

The Committee Members agreed to nominate the membership as set out under section 
1.5 of the report.  

Councillor Arjun Mittra moved a motion which was seconded:
That the meetings be opened to the public – and that senior representatives from Re 
Contract be invited to the meeting. 

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 6
Abstentions 0

The motion was therefore declared lost.

The Committee requested that Re representatives attend the review meetings if required 
to do so. (Action) 

The Chairman moved to the recommendations. It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee agreed that the remit of the established Member-led 
Working Group be extended to provide oversight of the Year Four Re 
Contract Review and that it continues to meet, as required, to fulfil that 
purpose.

2. That the Committee agreed that the role of the Working Group will be to 
provide Member oversight to the Year Four Re Contract Review, including: 

 providing strategic direction to the Review; 
 agreeing the overall aims, objectives and desired outcomes of the Review;
 considering and challenging the evidence; and 
 agreeing the recommendations to Committee.

3. That the Committee nominated and appoints five Members to the Working 
Group, as set out under section 1.6 of the report. 

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 



5

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the business of the 
Committee for 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered and commented on the items included in the 2017 
work programme in Appendix A.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none. 

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm


